## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

# Form 8-K

## **CURRENT REPORT**

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): June 30, 2015

## **BioCorRx Inc.**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

333-153381

(Commission File Number)

Nevada (State or other jurisdiction of Incorporation) 26-0685980

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

601 N. Parkcenter Drive, Suite 103 Santa Ana, California 92705 (Address of principal executive offices)

(714) 462-4880

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (*see* General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)

## Item 1.01 Entry Into a Material Definitive Agreement

On June 30, 2015, BioCorRx, Inc. (the "Company"), entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") with Trinity Compound Solutions Inc. ("Trinity" or "Seller") whereby the Company purchased the intellectual property and contractual rights of the Naltrexone Implant formula ("IP Asset") created by Dr. Jim Rowe of Australia, with the option to purchase other formulas from Trinity. The purchase price for the IP Asset being purchased hereunder shall be one million dollars (\$1,000,000), plus three million (3,000,000) common restricted shares of BioCorRx Inc., and a four year service agreement under which the President and owner of Trinity, as either an employee or consultant shall be compensated in an amount equal to \$75,000 per annum including the bonus plan at the time the Agreement is executed. In consideration of the purchase price, Trinity sells, assigns, transfers and delivers to the Company, all of the Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the copyrights, trademarks, patents, and other intellectual property rights worldwide, except for Australia and New Zealand, ("Territory") and solely for use in the Territory. This IP Asset is used by a select compounding pharmacist trained to make the specific implant used in the Start Fresh Program. The above is a brief description of the Agreement and is qualified in its entirety by the full text of the Agreement, which is attached as Exhibit 10.1 this Current Report.

## Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

## (d) Exhibits.

## The following exhibit is furnished herewith:

Exhibit Number	Description
10.1	Asset Purchase Agreement, dated June 30, 2015
99.1	Press Release, dated July 7, 2015

## SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

## **BIOCORRX INC.**

Date: July 7, 2015

By:/s/ Lourdes Felix

Lourdes Felix Chief Financial Officer and Director

## ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

by and among

Trinity Compound Solutions Inc. (formerly known as Trinity RX Solutions, LLC)

and

BioCorRx Inc.

Dated: June 30, 2015

This agreement is made between Trinity Compound Solutions Inc., a New York Corporation ("seller"), and BioCorRx Inc., a Nevada corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Buyer").

## **RECITALS**

Whereas, Buyer desires to purchase, and Seller desires to sell its' intellectual property and contractual rights including the NALTREXONE IMPLANT formula(s) ("IP Asset") created by Dr. Jim Rowe of Australia, in accordance with the attached Bill of Sale, and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises herein contained, and intending to be legally bound, the parties agree as follows:

## **AGREEMENT**

- 1. Purchase and Sale. Seller hereby agrees to sell to Buyer, and Buyer hereby agrees to purchase from Seller its intellectual property and all contractual rights in the naltrexone implant and formula created by Dr. Jim Rowe of Australia.
- 2. Buyer represents and warrants that it accepts the IP Asset. Seller hereby represents and warrants that it is the sole and exclusive owner of the IP Asset.
- 3. Purchase Price: The purchase price for the IP Asset being purchased hereunder shall be one million dollars (\$1,000,000), plus three million (3,000,000) common restricted shares of BioCorRx Inc., and a four year service agreement under which Sal Amodeo, as either an employee or consultant shall be compensated in an amount equal to \$75,000 per annum including the bonus plan at the time this agreement is executed. In consideration of purchase price, seller sells, assigns, transfers and delivers to Buyer, all of the Seller's right, title, and interest in and to the copyrights, trademarks, patents, and other intellectual property rights Worldwide, except for Australia and New Zealand, ("Territory") and solely for use in the Territory.

- 4. Appointment of Escrow Agent. The Buyer and Seller shall take all steps reasonable and necessary to appoint a bona fide Escrow Agent in accordance with the terms and conditions included in but not limited to Section 5. The Escrow Agent agreement and appointment thereof will be finalized no later than 30 days following the execution of this agreement.
- 5. Payment of Purchase Price: Allocation.
  - 5.1 Payment of the Purchase price shall be made as follows: (i) \$150,000 (non-refundable deposit) to be paid no later than ninety (90) days after execution of this agreement which will immediately be made payable to Sal Amodeo/Trinity Compound Solutions (ii) \$150,000 to be paid no later than one hundred and eighty (180) days after the execution of this agreement which will be immediately deposited into the designated Escrow Account (iii) \$200,000 to be paid no later than two hundred seventy (270) days after the execution of this agreement which will be immediately deposited into the designated Escrow Account (iv) \$200,000 to be paid no later than three hundred sixty (360) days after the execution of this agreement which will be immediately deposited into the designated Escrow Account; and (v) \$300,000 to be paid no later than four hundred forty (440) days ("closing date") after the execution of this agreement which shall be immediately deposited into the designated Escrow Account.
  - 5.2 Seller shall deposit with and the designated Escrow Agent shall retain any and all documents required, necessary or proper in order to give effect to the sale of the implant formula until the conditions in Section 5.1 are met and at which time the implant formula will be released to Buyer in accordance with Escrow Agreement. The bona fide Escrow Agent shall be selected by Seller.
  - 5.3 Purchaser shall issue shares as follows: (i) One Million Shares of Purchaser's Common Stock will be issued to Seller upon execution of this agreement (ii) One Million Shares of the Purchaser's Common Stock will be issued to Seller when first payment is made to Seller; and (iii) One Million Shares of the Purchaser's Common Stock will be held in the Escrow Account until the Closing Date.

- 6. Closing/Risk of Loss: The closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall take place at such place as Buyer and Sellers shall agree, upon the "Closing Date". Seller shall, on the Closing Date, convey, transfer and assign to Buyer by Bill of Sale in form and substance satisfactory to Buyer and its counsel such Assets as are described in paragraph 1 hereof upon payment of the purchase price in full as set forth in Paragraph 3 & 4 hereof. Seller shall also, on and after the Closing Date and upon request of Buyer, execute such other documents as may be required in order to make effective the sale and transfer of Seller's IP Assets as therein provided to vest fully in Buyer the title thereto and to otherwise effectuate the purposes of this Agreement. Buyer shall take possession of the IP Assets as of closing. Risk of loss shall pass from Seller to Buyer at closing.
- 7. Covenants of Seller: Seller hereby covenants and agrees with Buyer that:

(a) Seller is the sole owner of and have the full right and authority to sell the IP Assets to be transferred hereunder, all of which, except as otherwise specifically provided for in this Agreement, are free and clear of any and all debts, claims, mortgages, liens, security agreements and other encumbrances equities or restrictions on transfer except or disclosed hereinafter in this Agreement.

(b) Seller is a corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of New York. The execution and delivery of the this Agreement by officers executing and delivering the same have been duly authorized by Seller's Board of Directors, and do not and will not violate any provision of Seller's Articles of Incorporation, by laws or any contract or other agreement to which Seller is a party, or which is or purports to be binding upon Seller.

(c) With respect to the IP Assets, there is no litigation, arbitration or other legal proceeding pending, or to the knowledge of Sellers, threatened against Seller, and Seller are not in default with respect to any order of any court or government authority which may have been issued against Sellers.

(d) Seller's Asset is not in violation of any existing or proposed environmental safety or health law, rule or regulation.

8. Buyer's Representations and Warranties. Buyer hereby represents and warrants that:

(a) Buyer is a corporation duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State of Nevada.

(b) The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the officers executing and delivering the same have been duly authorized by Buyer's shareholders and board of directors, and do not and will not violate any provisions of Buyer's Articles of Incorporation, By Laws, or any contract or other agreement to which Buyer is a party or which is or purports to be binding upon Buyer.

9. Seller's execution of a Bill of Sale to the IP Assets attached hereto shall be deemed to constitute an acknowledgment that the representations and warranties contained in this Paragraph are true, correct, valid and enforceable as of the Closing Date.

(a) The representations and warranties of Seller made in this Agreement or any document or certificate delivered to Buyer pursuant hereto shall be true and correct on and as of the Closing Date with the force and effect as though such representations and warranties had been made on and as of the Closing Date, to such effect, certified by Seller.

(b) Seller shall have fully performed and complied with all covenants, terms and agreements to be performed and complied with by Seller on or before the Closing Date.

(c) On the Closing Date no action or proceeding against Seller before any court or governmental body shall be pending or threatened wherein an unfavorable judgment, decree or order would prevent the carrying out of this Agreement or any of the transactions or events contemplated by this Agreement or cause such transactions to be rescinded, require Seller to divest itself of any of its IP Assets or properties of which, in the opinion of counsel for the Buyer, would make the transactions contemplated hereby imprudent.

(d) Buyer shall have received such other certificates, documents, assignments, instruments as counsel for Buyer shall reasonably request in order to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

10. Miscellaneous.

(a) Except as otherwise provided for herein, each of the parties hereto shall pay its own expenses in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

(b) The parties hereto agree to execute and deliver all such further instruments and take such other further action as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to carry out the provisions of this Agreement and the intention the parties as expressed herein.

(c) All representations, warranties, covenants and agreements made by Seller and Buyer in this Agreement or pursuant to this Agreement shall survive the Closing Date.

(d) This instrument contains the entire Agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the transactions contemplated herein. The parties hereto expressly agree that this Instrument supersedes and rescinds any prior written agreement between them pertaining to the sale of the IP Assets. This Agreement may not be amended, modified or discharged orally or otherwise than in writing, executed by all the parties hereto or the respective successors or assigns.

(e) This Agreement and the transactions and other instruments provided for herein shall be governed as to their validity, interpretation and effect by the laws of the State of California, and may only be judicially enforced in any court of competent jurisdiction sitting in Los Angeles, CA. This Agreement will be binding upon the respective successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

(f) Nothing herein shall be construed as an agreement by Buyer to assume any contract to which Seller is a party or to hire any person currently employed by Seller in conjunction with the asset, with exception of Harrico-Galler Pharmacy.

(g) With regard to any other formulas other than the implant controlled by Seller are desired for use by Buyer, then Buyer shall have the first right of refusal to obtain exclusive rights consistent with those obtained for the Implant. BioCorRx shall have this opportunity in exchange for agreeing to pay to Trinity Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00) for each additional formula. The payment of these funds shall be made via royalty payments in the amount of ten percent (10%) of gross sales once each formula is placed into market until the total fee of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00). In the event that BioCorRx must perform research and development in order to ready a formula for market then the ten percent (10%) royalty shall be reduced to five percent (5%) until such time as the research and development costs have been recouped by BioCorRx after which the royalty rate shall return to ten percent (10%) until the five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00) has been fully paid.

(h) Upon execution of this agreement Sal Amodeo shall assist BioCorRx in entering into an agreement with Dr. Rowe under which Dr. Rowe shall provide BioCorRx with consulting and research and development services.

(i) Upon execution of this agreement buyer agrees to execute a definitive agreement with seller's existing compounding pharmacy that manufactures the Naltrexone Implant for up to a period of not less than 24 months. The compounding pharmacy is identified in this agreement as Mr. John Gallagher of Harrico-Galler Drug Corporation located in Brooklyn, New York. The definitive agreement will be mutually agreed to by both parties. Furthermore, buyer agrees to enter into an individual agreement with Mr. John Gallagher under which Mr. Gallagher shall provide buyer with pharmaceutical consulting services.

(j) All covenants shall be binding upon and shall extend to the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties.

(k) Time is of the essence in this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this agreement to be duly executed on this the 30th day of June, 2015

Trinitv	Compound	Solutions	Inc.:
	compound	Sorarrono	

., F
By:
Sal Amodeo, President and Owner
BioCorRx Inc.:
By:
Interim-Chief Executive Officer
Ву:
President
By:
Chief Financial Officer

# BioCorRx, Inc. Finalizes Asset Purchase Agreement to Acquire Naltrexone Implant Formula for Treating Addiction

BioCorRx, Inc. (BICX), developer of the Start Fresh Program<sup>®</sup> used for the treatment of alcohol and opioid dependence, announces the finalization of an asset purchase agreement with Trinity Compound Solutions (formerly Trinity Rx Solutions) ("Trinity") for its Naltrexone implant formula with an option to purchase other formulas from Trinity. The Company had previously entered into a letter of understanding (LOU) with Trinity for this agreement. This naltrexone pellet formula is used by a select compounding pharmacist trained to make the specific implant used in the Start Fresh Program. The Company currently has exclusive use rights to the implant in the U.S. and abroad (excluding Australia and New Zealand).

The particular naltrexone implaFFFnt formula used to create the implant which is a part of BioCorRx's Start Fresh Program has been held as a trade secret by its original inventor and Trinity for approximately a decade. The implant has been used for several years by addiction specialists in Australia and currently by several addiction centers in the U.S. Any additional formulas owned by Trinity that the Company decides to acquire would be produced and marketed to treat their respective healthcare disorders.

As mentioned in a press release from the Company earlier this year, the Drug Quality and Security Act signed in November 2013, changed compounding laws. The law allows for the formation of a new type of compounding pharmacy called an "outsourcing facility." This type of pharmacy falls under federal oversight which would presumably result in greater patient safety. The new law was the result of a deadly meningitis outbreak caused by a New England compounding pharmacy in 2012. The Company intends to have the implant produced in an outsourcing facility which the company feels would give the implant wider acceptance within the medical community and with payors. Formula ownership also allows the Company to better evaluate and control the process of submitting the implant for FDA approval.

"This deal has been in the works for quite some time and we are very pleased to finally have an agreement in place. Trinity has been very patient with us as we focused on other aspects of our operation such as wider distribution establishment. We strongly believe that ownership of the formula and subsequent control over production of the naltrexone implant will bring down costs and streamline processing of orders, especially if produced in an outsourcing facility. While continuing our pursuit of widespread distribution of our program, we are also going to work with our consultants and advisors on developing a pathway for possible regulatory approval for the implant," stated COO and interim CEO Brady Granier.

Visit BioCorRx, Inc.'s investor relations website at www.BICXcorp.com to receive the most up to date company information.

#### Click here to view Recent National Television Media on the BioCorRx YouTube Channel

#### Click here for company Facebook page for more stories and media coverage

## About BioCorRx, Inc.

BioCorRx, Inc. ® (OTCQB: BICX) is an addiction treatment and rehabilitation company offering a unique approach to the treatment of substance abuse addiction. The Start Fresh Program®, a medication-assisted treatment program, consists of two components. The first component of the program consists of an outpatient implant procedure performed by a licensed physician. The implant delivers therapeutic levels of the drug Naltrexone, an opioid antagonist that significantly reduces physical cravings for alcohol and opioids, into the body. The second component of the program developed by BioCorRx, Inc. is a one on one coaching program specifically tailored for the treatment of alcoholism and other substance abuse addictions. Clinic reports show that the treatment program can be successful for individuals who complete the program. For more information on BICX, visit www.BioCorRx.com.

#### Safe Harbor Statement

The information in this release includes forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements generally are identified by the words "believe," "project," "estimate," "become," "plan," "will," and similar expressions. These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks as well as uncertainties. Although the Company believes that its expectations are based on reasonable assumptions, the actual results that the Company may achieve may differ materially from any forward-looking statements, which reflect the opinions of the management of the Company only as of the date hereof.

Investor Relations

SmallCapVoice.com, Inc.

512-267-2430